

## Board of Supervisors Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 North Washington Avenue Mason City, IA 50401-3254 Phone: (641) 421-3021 \* Fax: (641) 421-3088 www.cgcounty.org Casey M. Callanan Lori Meacham Ginapp Chris Watts

## CERRO GORDO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULAR SESSION

## MONDAY, JUNE 19, 2023 10:00 A.M. – BOARDROOM

## APPROVAL OF AGENDA APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- A. June 12, 2023 Board Staff Discussion
- B. June 12, 2023 Regular Session
- C. June 14, 2023 Special Session

PUBLIC COMMENT – Agenda Items Only NEW BUSINESS

- 1. County Auditor Claims
- 2. County Auditor Payroll
- 3. County Auditor Drainage
- 4. County Auditor Drainage Appoint Drainage Engineer & Attorney for Drainage District 1 Repair
- 5. County Auditor Motion to Approve 12 Month Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor License for:
  - a. Pine Creek Golf Club
  - b. Pure Pleasure
  - c. Diamond Oak Events
- 6. County Auditor Consider Resolution Setting forth Percentages of Funding for Property Tax Credits and Exemptions for Assessment Year 2022
- 7. 10:05 a.m. Public Hearing Change of Zone for Aaron Donaldson
  - a. Resolution to Approve or Deny Change of Zone for Aaron Donaldson
- 8. 10:10 a.m. Public Hearing Change of Zone for RT Grain & Cattle, LLC
  - a. Resolution to Approve or Deny Change of Zone for RT Grain & Cattle, LLC
- 9. 10:15 a.m. Public Hearing Change of Zone for Robert Barnes
  - a. Resolution to Approve or Deny Change of Zone for Robert Barnes
- 10. 10:20 a.m. Public Hearing Change of Zone for Five Star Cooperative
  - a. Resolution to Approve or Deny Change of Zone for Five Star Cooperative
    - b. Authorize Chair to Sign Conditional Zoning Agreement with Five Star Cooperative

Next Resolution 2023-62 Posted: 06/16/23 at 10:00 a.m. All times listed on the agenda, except the starting time, are tentative.

Cerro Gordo County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of

race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at (641) 421-3075. If you are hearing impaired, call Relay Iowa TTY at 1-800-735-2942.

- 11. Authorize Chair to Sign Fifth Amendment to the Child Support Staffing Contract Between the Iowa Department of Health and Human Services, Child Support Services and the Cerro Gordo County Political Subdivision
- 12. Motion to Appoint Dr. Jadon Wiese as County Medical Examiner
- 13. Consider Resolution Supporting Landfill of North Iowa Recycling Examination Process
- 14. Consider Resolution Setting Forth the Proposal to Convey Real Estate Owned by Cerro Gordo County and Ordering Public Hearing Upon the Proposed Conveyance (1510 N 32<sup>nd</sup> St, Clear Lake, IA)
- 15. County Engineer
- 16. County Engineer HMA Pavement Grade & Replace Project FM-TSF-C017(120)—2B-04
  a. Resolution to Award Bid & Authorize Chair to Sign Contract Documents
- 17. County Engineer HMA Pavement Grade & Replace Project L-J34D(234)-73-17
  - a. Resolution to Award Bid & Authorize Chair to Sign Contract Documents

18. County Engineer – Consider Resolution to Close Cedar Avenue around the July 4<sup>th</sup> Weekend CORRESPONDENCE & COMMUNICATION ADJOURNMENT

Next Resolution 2023-62 Posted: 06/16/23 at 10:00 a.m. All times listed on the agenda, except the starting time, are tentative.

Cerro Gordo County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at (641) 421-3075. If you are hearing impaired, call Relay Iowa TTY at 1-800-735-2942.